

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).395/2022

FOUNDATION FOR MEDIA PROFESSIONALS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 138/2021 (PIL-W)

IA No. 207894/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 273068/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

W.P.(C) No. 1081/2022 (X)

IA No. 19011/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 187013/2022 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 233433/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

W.P.(Crl.) No. 679/2023 (X)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 515/2024 (X)

IA No. 290182/2024 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

W.P.(Crl.) No. 63/2025 (X)

IA No. 27869/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

Crl.A. No. 4702/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 131333/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Crl.A. No. 4703-4704/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 132680/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 135259/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 132932/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 187585/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(Crl.) No. 30/2026 (X)

IA No. 21329/2026 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 25728/2026 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE/APPLICATION

Date : 06-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Arshdeep Singh Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR

Mr. Sidak Singh Anand, Adv.

Ms. Dikksha Ramnani, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vijayendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Asif Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Tanmay Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Bhagya K. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Aman Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Apar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR
Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Abhnav Sekhri, Adv.
Mr. Naman Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. Indumugi C., Adv.
Ms. Avanti Despande, Adv.

Mr. N.R. Elango, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. K.s.badhrinathan, Adv.
Ms. Jahnavi Taneja, Adv.
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Arpitha Anna Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P Wilson, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Aag, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Upadhyay,, Adv.
Mr. M Thangathurai,, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta,, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand,, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Krishna,, Adv.
Mr. Saran Raghunandhan S, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Ojha, Adv.
Mr. Aravind A,, Adv.
Mr. Goutham Bhaskar,, Adv.

Ms. Nitya Ramakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prasanna S., AOR
Ms. Rupali Samuel, Adv.
Ms. Stuti Rai, Adv.
Ms. Injila Muslim Zaidi, Adv.
Mr. Maamidi Ashish Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prasanna B, Adv.

Mr. Arun Khatri, Adv
Mr. Punit Vinay, AOR

Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Suryaprakash V. Raju, A.S.G.
Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shankar Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Tanvi Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Suryaprakash V Raju, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Sairica S Raju, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivas, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Hitarth Raja, Adv.
Mr. Aman Mehta, Adv.

Mr. S Dwarakanath, A.S.G.
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. B K Satija, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, Aor, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Perna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Singh, Adv.

Ms. Disha Singh , AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. S V Raju, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Sarica Raju, Adv.
Ms. Kanu Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Hitrath Raja, Adv.

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Narayan, Addl. Standing Counsel Adv.
Mrs. Vineeta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Harsh, Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.
Ms. Shashi Bala, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Yachna Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.

Mr. Prashanto Chandra Sen, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Goswami, Adv.
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.
Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Bhushan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR, will examine all the matters and

identify the similarity, if any, so that the cases can be segregated and where the common question is broadly involved, those matters can be heard as a separate batch.

2. List on 14.04.2026 (NMD).

3. Interim order, if any, to continue.

Crl.A. No.4702/2025 & Crl.A. Nos.4703-4704/2025

4. The matters are detagged and to be listed on 14.04.2026 (NMD).

5. Interim order, if any, to continue.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)